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VIA
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Lavenski R. Smith, Chief Judge - Little Rock, Arkansas

Circuit Judges in Active Service

James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN
Steven M. Colloton - Des Moines, IA
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L. Steven Grasz - Omaha, NE
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Roger L. Wollman - Sioux Falls, SD
Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR
Michael J. Melloy - Cedar Rapids, IA



NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

In light of the current COVID-19 pandemic, the court has determined that the December,
2020 calendar will consist of cases to be submitted without oral argument and cases to be
argued telephonically or through videoconference.

If your case is designated for telephone or videoconference argument, the Clerk’s Office
staff will contact you prior to argument with instructions for your participation in the
conference. Please let us know if you do not have the capability to participate in a
teleconference or videoconference argument.

If you have questions or concerns, please contact the Clerk’s Office at 314-244-2400.

For information regarding the court’s continuing operations, please visit our website.

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov



http://www.ca8.uscourts.gov/

19-3768

20-1087

19-3778
19-3779

20-1146

19-3790

20-1180

DIVISION I

MONDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2020
BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, LOKEN, MELLOY

WA United States v. Jay Gifford
EM United States v. Marcus Taylor

WA United States v. Michael Selby
WA United States v. Michael Selby

SI United States v. Francisca Rios
WA United States v. Otis Hill

NI United States v. Derek Clemens

JMM
NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG
NO ARG

NO ARG

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

19-2763

19-3290

19-3310

19-3258

19-3109

19-3111

19-3350

BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, LOKEN, MELLOY

EM Leonard Taylor v. Troy Steele

SI Cory Sessler v. City of
Davenport, Iowa, et al.
SI Cory Sessler v. City of

Davenport, Iowa, et al.

SI Kathleen Meardon, et al. v. Terry
Register, et al.

WM  W.Todd Newcomb v.

Wyndham Vacation Ownership, et al.
WM M. Scott Montgomery v.

Wyndham Vacation Ownership, et al.

EM Diane Graham v. Mentor Worldwide

JMM
30

15

15

15

15



DIVISION I

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 16, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, LOKEN, MELLOY
JMM
19-3220 EM United States, et al. v. Ameren
Missouri, et al.

19-2794 EM Ahmad Hersh, et al. v. CKE Restaurants,
Holdings, et al.

19-3032 Diego Arroyo v. William P. Barr
20-1259 Diego Arroyo v. William P. Barr

19-3087 EM Jonathan Gould v. Albert Bond, et al.

19-3197 EM Jonathan Gould v. Albert Bond

19-3200 EM Jonathan Gould v. St. Louis - Kansas
City Carpenters Regional Council

19-2478 EM Cecilia Perry v. Jermanda Adams

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 17, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, WOLLMAN, LOKEN
JMM
18-2513 EM Kevin Johnson v. Troy Steele
19-1683 EM Panera v. James Dobson, et al.
19-3361 EM United States v. Damon Willis
19-2705 EM Rodney Cooper v. City of St. Louis, Missouri

19-2042 EM United States v. Jerris Blanks

30

15

10

15

15

15

15

10

10

15



DIVISION I

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, WOLLMAN, LOKEN

19-2755

19-3050
19-3082

19-2914

19-2937

19-3190

EM

WA
WA

SI

NI

NI

JMM
United States v. Armin Harcevic

United States v. Maci Davis
United States v. Joe Franklin

United States v. Justin
Sholley-Gonzalez

United States v. Gage Rupp

United States v. Cedric Wright

15

15

15

15

15



BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, ERICKSON, KOBES

20-1197

20-1232

20-1288

20-1260

20-1266

20-1509
20-1510

SI

SI

NI

EM

SI

WA
WA

DIVISION II

MONDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2020

United States v. Jesus Zaragoza
Anthony Clay v. United States
United States v. Larry Wrice
United States v. Dayon Fips
United States v. Cody Lassen

United States v. James Mitchell
United States v. James Mitchell

MER
NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, ERICKSON, KOBES

20-1421
20-1519

20-1245

20-1255

20-1340

19-3066

SD
SD

SD

MN

MN

MN

United States v. Maurice Cathey
United States v. Corrod Phillips

United States v. Marques Smith
Bereket Kassu v. Fairview Health Services
United States v. Edgar Sierra- Serrano

Stephanie Sims v. Metro Transit, et al.

MER

20

15

15

15

10



DIVISION II

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 16, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, ERICKSON, KOBES

20-1362 MN

20-1294

20-1262
20-1278

20-1308

20-1498

MN

SD
SD

MN

MN

MER
Amy Krekelberg v. City of
Minneapolis, et al.

Edwin Miller, et al. v. CenturyLink, et al.

SD VOICE, et al. v. Kristi Noem, et al.
SD VOICE, et al. v. Kristi Noem, et al.

Anita M. Kempf v. Hennepin County

Armon Nahal v. Allina
Health System, et al

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 17, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, ERICKSON, KOBES

19-1286

20-1689

20-1544

19-3706

20-1582

MN

MN

MN

MN

MER
Fredis Artola v. William P. Barr

The Continental Insurance v.
Daikin Applied Americas

Paige Du Bois v. The Board of Regents
of the University of Minnesota

Estate of Marjory Osborn-Vincent v.
American Express Financial, et al.

United States v. Jacob Hamilton

20

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

10



. 20-1248

. 20-1450

. 20-1382

. 20-1391

. 20-1333

20-1359

DIVISION II

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 AM
BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, ERICKSON, KOBES

MN

SD

SD

SD

MN
MN

MER
United States v. Angel Morales

United States v. Luke Burning Breast
United States v. Dane Arredondo
United States v. Stanley Weber

United States v. Otis Mays, Jr.
United States v. Otis Mays, Jr.

10

15

15

15

15



