

DECEMBER 14 – 18, 2020 ORAL ARGUMENTS VIA TELECONFERENCE OR VIDEOCONFERENCE

Lavenski R. Smith, Chief Judge - Little Rock, Arkansas

Circuit Judges in Active Service

James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN
Steven M. Colloton - Des Moines, IA
Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO
Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR
Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA
Ralph R. Erickson - Fargo, ND
L. Steven Grasz - Omaha, NE
David R. Stras - Minneapolis, MN
Jonathan A. Kobes - Sioux Falls, SD

<u>Circuit Judges Who Have Taken Senior Status</u>

Roger L. Wollman - Sioux Falls, SD Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR Michael J. Melloy - Cedar Rapids, IA

NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

In light of the current COVID-19 pandemic, the court has determined that the December, 2020 calendar will consist of cases to be submitted without oral argument and cases to be argued telephonically or through videoconference.

If your case is designated for telephone or videoconference argument, the Clerk's Office staff will contact you prior to argument with instructions for your participation in the conference. Please let us know if you do not have the capability to participate in a teleconference or videoconference argument.

If you have questions or concerns, please contact the Clerk's Office at 314-244-2400.

For information regarding the court's continuing operations, please visit our website.

Michael E. Gans Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov

DIVISION I

MONDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2020

	BEFO	RE JUDGES SMITH, LOKEN, MELLOY				
19-3768	WA	United States v. Jay Gifford	JMM NO ARG			
20-1087	EM	United States v. Marcus Taylor	NO ARG			
19-3778 19-3779	WA WA	United States v. Michael Selby United States v. Michael Selby	NO ARG			
20-1146	SI	United States v. Francisca Rios	NO ARG			
19-3790	WA	United States v. Otis Hill	NO ARG			
20-1180	NI	United States v. Derek Clemens	NO ARG			
TUES	TUESDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, LOKEN, MELLOY					

				JMM	
1.	19-2763	EM	Leonard Taylor v. Troy Steele		30
2.	19-3290	SI	Cory Sessler v. City of Davenport, Iowa, et al.		
	19-3310	SI	Cory Sessler v. City of		
			Davenport, Iowa, et al.		15
3.	19-3258	SI	Kathleen Meardon, et al. v. Terry Register, et al.		15
4.	19-3109	WM	W. Todd Newcomb v.		
			Wyndham Vacation Ownership, et al.		
	19-3111	WM	M. Scott Montgomery v.		
			Wyndham Vacation Ownership, et al.		15
5.	19-3350	EM	Diane Graham v. Mentor Worldwide		15

DIVISION I

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 16, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, LOKEN, MELLOY

		DLICI	JMM	
1.	19-3220	EM	United States, et al. v. Ameren Missouri, et al.	30
2.	19-2794	EM	Ahmad Hersh, et al. v. CKE Restaurants, Holdings, et al.	15
3.	19-3032 20-1259		Diego Arroyo v. William P. Barr Diego Arroyo v. William P. Barr	10
4.	19-3087 19-3197 19-3200	EM EM EM	Jonathan Gould v. Albert Bond, et al. Jonathan Gould v. Albert Bond Jonathan Gould v. St. Louis – Kansas City Carpenters Regional Council	15
5.	19-2478	EM	Cecilia Perry v. Jermanda Adams	15
		-	DECEMBER 17, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. E JUDGES SMITH, WOLLMAN, LOKEN JMM	
1.	18-2513	EM	Kevin Johnson v. Troy Steele	15
2.	19-1683	EM	Panera v. James Dobson, et al.	15
3.	19-3361	EM	United States v. Damon Willis	10
4.	19-2705	EM	Rodney Cooper v. City of St. Louis, Missouri	10
5.	19-2042	EM	United States v. Jerris Blanks	15

DIVISION I

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, WOLLMAN, LOKEN

1.	19-2755	EM	United States v. Armin Harcevic	JMM	15
2.	19-3050 19-3082	WA WA	United States v. Maci Davis United States v. Joe Franklin		15
3.	19-2914	SI	United States v. Justin Sholley-Gonzalez		15
4.	19-2937	NI	United States v. Gage Rupp		15
5	19-3190	NI	United States v. Cedric Wright		15

DIVISION II

MONDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2020 BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, ERICKSON, KOBES

20-1197	SI	United States v. Jesus Zaragoza	MER NO ARG
20-1232	SI	Anthony Clay v. United States	NO ARG
20-1288	NI	United States v. Larry Wrice	NO ARG
20-1260	EM	United States v. Dayon Fips	NO ARG
20-1266	SI	United States v. Cody Lassen	NO ARG
20-1509 20-1510	WA WA	United States v. James Mitchell United States v. James Mitchell	NO ARG

TUESDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, ERICKSON, KOBES

				MER	
1.	20-1421 20-1519	SD SD	United States v. Maurice Cathey United States v. Corrod Phillips		20
2.	20-1245	SD	United States v. Marques Smith		15
3.	20-1255	MN	Bereket Kassu v. Fairview Health Services		15
4.	20-1340	MN	United States v. Edgar Sierra-Serrano		15
5.	19-3066	MN	Stephanie Sims v. Metro Transit, et al.		10

DIVISION II

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 16, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, ERICKSON, KOBES

				MEK	
1.	20-1362 N	MN	Amy Krekelberg v. City of Minneapolis, et al.		20
2.	20-1294	MN	Edwin Miller, et al. v. CenturyLink, et al.		15
3.	20-1262 20-1278	SD SD	SD VOICE, et al. v. Kristi Noem, et al. SD VOICE, et al. v. Kristi Noem, et al.		15
4.	20-1308	MN	Anita M. Kempf v. Hennepin County		15
5.	20-1498	MN	Armon Nahal v. Allina Health System, et al		15

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 17, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, ERICKSON, KOBES

1.	19-1286		Fredis Artola v. William P. Barr	MEK	15
2.	20-1689	MN	The Continental Insurance v. Daikin Applied Americas		15
3.	20-1544	MN	Paige Du Bois v. The Board of Regents of the University of Minnesota		15
4.	19-3706	MN	Estate of Marjory Osborn-Vincent v. American Express Financial, et al.		15
5.	20-1582	MN	United States v. Jacob Hamilton		10

DIVISION II

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 18, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 AM BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, ERICKSON, KOBES

				MER	
1.	20-1248	MN	United States v. Angel Morales		10
2.	20-1450	SD	United States v. Luke Burning Breast		15
3.	20-1382	SD	United States v. Dane Arredondo		15
4.	20-1391	SD	United States v. Stanley Weber		15
5.	20-1333 20-1359	MN MN	United States v. Otis Mays, Jr. United States v. Otis Mays, Jr.		15